€ 1.0 million (2012: € 61.0 million).

Sensitivities
Market and credit risk management is a fixed component in the structured investment process.
In particular, stress tests and sensitivity analyses are used as key figures for measuring,
observing and actively controlling the risk in addition to the established market and credit risk
models (SCR, ECR, etc.).

The table below shows the most important market risks in the form of key sensitivity figures;
the information is presented as available on the reporting date, meaning that only rough figures
can be offered for future losses of fair value. Depending on the assessment principle to be
applied, if there are any future fair value losses, they can lead to different fluctuations in equity
that are with or without an effect on the income statement. The key figures are calculated
theoretically on the basis of actuarial principles and do not take into consideration any
diversification effects between the individual market risks or counter-controlled measures
taken in the various market scenarios.

Interest rate risk 31.12.2013 31.12.2012
Figures in € thousand +100 basis points – 100 basis points +100 basis points – 100 basis points
High-grade bonds – 669,323 746,714 – 494,579 566,752
Bank/company bonds – 128,246 128,288 – 92,036 99,447
Emerging markets bonds   – 59,715 66,150
High-yield bonds – 40,717 54,234 – 1,575 1,728
Total – 838,286 929,236 – 647,905 734,077

Equity risk 31.12.2013 31.12.2012
Figures in € thousand 10% – 10% 10% – 10%
Shares in Europe 30,930 – 30,930 28,359 – 28,364
Shares in America 6,213 – 6,166 3,405 – 3,405
Shares in Asia   3,145 – 3,145
Shares international   135 – 135
Shares in emerging markets   2,911 – 2,911
Shares total return   1,515 – 1,515
Derivative financial instruments and other shares 11,639 – 11,862 195 – 195
Total 48,782 – 48,958 39,665 – 39,671

Currency risk 31.12.2013 31.12.2012
Figures in € thousand 10% – 10% 10% – 10%
EUR 0 0 0 0
USD 33,794 – 33,740 44,390 – 44,390
Other 75,787 – 76,061 159,981 – 159,981
Total 109,582 – 109,801 204,371 – 204,371

113NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Datei: 05_Anhang_Risikobericht_20140325_FINAL nach Lektorat; Gespeichert von VAXGLIS am 24.04.2014 13:32:00

Credit risk 31.12.2013 31.12.2012
Figures in € thousand + – + –
AAA 0 basis points 0 0 0 0
AA 25 basis points – 51,287 53,207 – 23,691 24,314
A 50 basis points – 64,108 66,281 – 72,696 76,358
BAA 75 basis points – 161,979 182,828 – 99,814 107,158
BA 100 basis points – 29,373 31,249 – 26,255 28,594
B 125 basis points – 9,622 – 437 – 16,613 18,580
CAA 150 basis points 16,910 26,417 – 1,771 2,740
Not rated 100 basis points 50,247 – 8,902 1,006 24,324
Total – 249,213 350,644 – 239,834 282,069

Value at risk (VaR)
The overall market risk of the investment portfolio is determined on the basis of the value-at-
risk approach. The key figure is calculated for a confidence interval of 95.0 per cent and a
holding term of one year. The basic data is in the form of historical figures from the last calendar
year with a balancing of the individual values (decay factor of 1).

The following table shows the key value-at-risk figures for the last financial year as
reporting date values, annual average and maxima/minima for the year.

Value at Risk
Figures in € thousand

Total value at risk Equity risk Currency risk Interest rate risk Diversification

[…]

estimate the effects of the assumed interest rate, two sensitivities of the interest rate curve were
calculated in the embedded value, with +/-100 basis points being applied to the capital market
data of the interest rates. For assumed interest rates according to the latest liquid market data,
convergence to a long-term interest rate level of 4.2 per cent is assumed within 40 years. This
corresponds with the current EIOPA standards on the derivation method for risk-free interest
rates and is also applied to the sensitivity calculations, so the latter do not exclusively relate to
parallel shifts of the interest rate curve.

123NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Datei: 05_Anhang_Risikobericht_20140325_FINAL nach Lektorat; Gespeichert von VAXGLIS am 24.04.2014 13:32:00

The sensitivities indicated below relate only to those companies in the UNIQA Group that
are evaluated via projections (Austria, Italy, Czech Republic, Slovakia, Hungary, Poland, Russia).
As of 31 December 2013, this evaluation covers more than 98.0 per cent of the reserve of the
UNIQA Group’s life business. As of 31 December 2012, the sensitivities were measured
excluding the Russian subsidiary:

Sensitivities of Market Consistent Embedded Value 2013 2012
Change in per cent of basic value
Equity and property – 10 % – 5.01 – 8.03
Interest rate +1 % 4.98 14.13
Interest rate – 1 % – 10.08 – 18.13
Cost rate – 10 % 2.22 3.26
Lapse rate – 10 % 1.75 1.34
Mortality and health endowment +5 % 1.33 1.36
Mortality annuities +5 % – 0.14 – 0.29

Health
The health insurance business is operated primarily in Austria (92.0 per cent domestic and
8.0 per cent international). As a result, the focus lies on risk management in Austria.

Health insurance is a loss insurance calculated under consideration of biometric risks and
is operated in Austria “similarly to life insurance”.

Terminations by the insurer are not possible except in the case of obligation violations by
the insured. Premiums must therefore be calculated in such a way that the premiums are
sufficient to cover the insurance benefits that generally increase with age, assuming